TOWNSHIP OF MEDFORD

ORDINANCE 2024–7

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING MEDFORD CODE, CHAPTER 82, "GARBAGE, BULK TRASH COLLECTION AND RECYCLING", SECTION 82.4D "BRUSH PICKUP" TO ADD A NEW SUBSECTION 82.4D(3)

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Medford declares and finds that a section of the current Township Ordinance regulating the Township's garbage, bulk trash collection and recycling ordinance requires clarification, as recommended by the Township Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Medford deems it to be in the best interests of its residents to adopt this Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Medford in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, that the Code of the Township of Medford be hereby amended as follows:

SECTION ONE: Chapter 82.4D is hereby amended to add a new Subsection (3), as follows:

"(3) Any yard waste generated from a commercial landscaper and/or commercial user will not be collected by the Township. Any commercial landscaper performing services within the Township shall remove all trimmings, branches, trees, stumps, grass cuttings, leaves and other waste materials generated from the services performed by them from the premises in which they service."

SECTION TWO: All Ordinances and provisions thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION THREE: If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

SECTION FOUR: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication according to law.

Township of Medford

Notice of Final Adoption

Ordinance 2024-7

"An Ordinance Amending Medford Code, Chapter 82, "Garbage, Bulk Trash Collection and Recycling", Section 82.4D "Brush Pickup" to Add a New Subsection 82.4D(3)"

Notice is hereby given that the Ordinance as entitled above was adopted following second reading and public hearing at a regular meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Medford, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, held at the Public Safety Building, 91 Union Street, Medford, New Jersey on June 5, 2024.

Tara Wicker, RMC Municipal Clerk